Issued senior notes (US Private Placement) 172,933 7,478 7,478 7,478 7,478 87,955 55,066

 respective derivative financial instrument 2,852 -710 -710 -710 -710 3,984 1,708

Bonds 10,457 605 605 9,247 0 0 0

Bank loans 109,435 33,649 23,669 19,134 17,951 9,391 5,641

 respective derivative financial instrument 1,157 452 327 203 124 51 0

Derivative financial instruments
 with no relation to financial liabilities 1,307 1,307 0 0 0 0 0

Trade payables 70,413 70,413 0 0 0 0 0

Other liabilities 39,432 11,946 5,237 13,243 8,632 374 0

961,122 146,411 57,821 69,817 54,732 122,991 509,350

solarworld 2009 • Consolidated FinanCial statement • notes

f) Fair values, carrying amounts and residual terms of financial instruments by categories

The following chart shows the fair values and carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities included in
the individual balance sheet items:

Assets Dec. 31, 2009 Measurement category IAS 39

Designated as at fair
value through profit

or loss
Loans and

receivables
Available

for sale
Derivatives

in hedging relations
Total

carrying amounts
Total

fair value
IFRS 7

not applicable
Total

carrying amounts

in k€

Trade receivables 211,401 211,401 211,401 211,401

Other receivables and assets 169 169 169 12,818 12,987

Other financial assets 47,396 28,928 5,022 0 81,346 84,046 1,105 82,451

Liquid funds 428,089 428,089 428,089 428,089

47,396 668,587 5,022 0 721,005 723,705 13,923 734,928

Assets Dec. 31, 2008 Measurement category IAS 39

Designatedas at fair
value through profit

or loss
Loans and

receivables
Available

for sale
Derivatives

in hedging relations
Total

carrying amounts
Total

fair value
IFRS 7

not applicable
Total

carrying amounts

in k€

Trade receivables 71,219 71,219 71,219 71,219

Other receivables and assets 6,042 6,042 6,042 15,122 21,164

Other financial assets 79,884 246,905 69,650 6,924 403,363 402,921 1,051 404,414

Liquid funds 431,689 431,689 431,689 431,689

79,884 755,855 69,650 6,924 912,313 911,871 16,173 928,486

Liabilities Dec. 31, 2009 Measurement category IAS 39 Term to maturity

Financial liabilities
recognized at

amortized cost Held for trading
Derivatives in

hedging relations
Total

carrying amounts
Total

fair value
IFRS 7

not applicable
Total

carrying amounts
up to

1 year
between

1 and 5 years
exceeding

5 years

in k€

Financial liabilities 777,210 2,232 10,057 789,499 804,746 789,499 38,915 485,289 265,295

Trade payables 83,943 83,943 83,943 83,943 83,943

Other liabilities 8,951 8,951 8,951 320,386 329,337 78,675 141,899 108,763

870,104 2,232 10,057 882,393 897,640 320,386 1,202,779 201,533 627,188 374,058

Liabilities Dec. 31, 2008 Measurement category IAS 39 Term to maturity

Financial liabilities
recognized at

amortized cost Held for trading
Derivatives in

hedging relations
Total

carrying amounts
Total

fair value
IFRS 7

not applicable
Total

carrying amounts
up to

1 year
between

1 and 5 years
exceeding

5 years

in k€

Financial liabilities 701,713 1,307 1,100 704,120 716,755 704,120 28,714 48,078 627,328

Trade payables 70,413 70,413 70,413 70,413 70,413

Other liabilities 29,667 29,667 29,667 323,744 353,411 60,926 183,899 108,586

801,793 1,307 1,100 804,200 816,835 323,744 1,127,944 160,053 231,977 735,914

201f) Fair values, carrying amounts and residual terms of financial instruments by categories

The following chart shows the fair values and carrying amounts of the financial assets and financial liabilities included in
the individual balance sheet items:

Assets Dec. 31, 2009 Measurement category IAS 39

Designated as at fair
value through profit

or loss
Loans and

receivables
Available

for sale
Derivatives

in hedging relations
Total

carrying amounts
Total

fair value
IFRS 7

not applicable
Total

carrying amounts

in k€

Trade receivables 211,401 211,401 211,401 211,401

Other receivables and assets 169 169 169 12,818 12,987

Other financial assets 47,396 28,928 5,022 0 81,346 84,046 1,105 82,451

Liquid funds 428,089 428,089 428,089 428,089

47,396 668,587 5,022 0 721,005 723,705 13,923 734,928

Assets Dec. 31, 2008 Measurement category IAS 39

Designatedas at fair
value through profit

or loss
Loans and

receivables
Available

for sale
Derivatives

in hedging relations
Total

carrying amounts
Total

fair value
IFRS 7

not applicable
Total

carrying amounts

in k€

Trade receivables 71,219 71,219 71,219 71,219

Other receivables and assets 6,042 6,042 6,042 15,122 21,164

Other financial assets 79,884 246,905 69,650 6,924 403,363 402,921 1,051 404,414

Liquid funds 431,689 431,689 431,689 431,689

79,884 755,855 69,650 6,924 912,313 911,871 16,173 928,486

Liabilities Dec. 31, 2009 Measurement category IAS 39 Term to maturity

Financial liabilities
recognized at

amortized cost Held for trading
Derivatives in

hedging relations
Total

carrying amounts
Total

fair value
IFRS 7

not applicable
Total

carrying amounts
up to

1 year
between

1 and 5 years
exceeding

5 years

in k€

Financial liabilities 777,210 2,232 10,057 789,499 804,746 789,499 38,915 485,289 265,295

Trade payables 83,943 83,943 83,943 83,943 83,943

Other liabilities 8,951 8,951 8,951 320,386 329,337 78,675 141,899 108,763

870,104 2,232 10,057 882,393 897,640 320,386 1,202,779 201,533 627,188 374,058

Liabilities Dec. 31, 2008 Measurement category IAS 39 Term to maturity

Financial liabilities
recognized at

amortized cost Held for trading
Derivatives in

hedging relations
Total

carrying amounts
Total

fair value
IFRS 7

not applicable
Total

carrying amounts
up to

1 year
between

1 and 5 years
exceeding

5 years

in k€

Financial liabilities 701,713 1,307 1,100 704,120 716,755 704,120 28,714 48,078 627,328

Trade payables 70,413 70,413 70,413 70,413 70,413

Other liabilities 29,667 29,667 29,667 323,744 353,411 60,926 183,899 108,586

801,793 1,307 1,100 804,200 816,835 323,744 1,127,944 160,053 231,977 735,914

202

solarworld 2009 • Consolidated FinanCial statement • notessolarworld 2009 • Consolidated FinanCial statement

Trade receivables include receivables from construction contracts in an amount of k€ 0 (prior year: k€ 4,359). Trade
payables include payables from construction contracts in amount of k€ 193 (prior year: k€ 0).

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities needs to be presented in the amount that could be generated
if the respective instrument were exchanged in the scope of a current transaction (with the exception of forced sale
or liquidation) between business partners willing to contract. The methods and assumptions used for determining fair